

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 19-10254

JOHN DOE #4, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, *Defendant-Appellee*.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Brandon Buskey

ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T. (212) 284-7364
F. (212) 549-2654
BBuskey@aclu.org

Daniel B. Tilley

Florida Bar No. 102882
ACLU Foundation of Florida
4343 W. Flagler St., Ste. 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. (786) 363-2714
F. (786) 363-1257
DTilley@aclufl.org

Jeffrey M. Hearne

Florida Bar No. 512060
Daniel Rowinsky Quintian
Florida Bar No. 105525
Attorneys for John Does #4, #5, and
#6
Legal Services of Greater Miami,
Inc.
Miami, FL 33134
T. (305) 576-0080
F. (305) 438-2403
jhearne@legalservicesmiami.org
drowinsky@legalservicesmiami.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT7

 I. The district court committed reversible error when it denied Plaintiffs’
 motion to conform the pleadings to the evidence.....8

 II. There is no prejudice to the County.....14

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Tenneco Oil Co.,
913 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1990).....18

**Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott (“AFSCME”)*,
717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9, 10

Ashley v. Jaipersaud,
544 F. App’x 827 (11th Cir. 2013).....16

Cioffe v. Morris,
676 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1982).....12

Dawley v. NF Energy Saving Corp. of Am.,
374 F. App’x 921 (11th Cir. 2010).....12

Diaz v. Jaguar Rest. Grp., LLC,
627 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2010).....12

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)8

Douglas v. Owens,
50 F.3d 1226 (3d Cir. 1995)13

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
No. CIV-02-1003, 2004 WL 3426434 (D.N.M. Feb. 28, 2004)10

Gallon v. Lloyd–Thomas Co.,
264 F.2d 821 (8th Cir. 1959).....13

<i>Grand Light & Supply Co., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,</i> 771 F.2d 672 (2d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Int’l Harvester Credit Corp. v. E. Coast Truck,</i> 547 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Jacobs v. Fla. Bar,</i> 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Jimenez v. Tuna Vessel Granada,</i> 652 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Kehoe Component Sales Inc. v. Best Lighting Prod., Inc.,</i> 796 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Koch v. Koch Industries, Inc.,</i> 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Ledford v. Peeples,</i> 657 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Pinkley, Inc. v. City of Frederick, MD.,</i> 191 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>In re Acequia, Inc.,</i> 34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Tangherlini,</i> 737 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Doral Mortg. Corp.,</i> 57 F.3d 1168 (1st Cir. 1995)	13

<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	17
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	10
<i>Wesco Mfg. Inc. v. Tropical Attractions of Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Zhou Hua Zhu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35(a)(1).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35(a)(2)(A)	17
